

Terms and Conditions for the 2021 Vitality Running World Cup Sportmans Warehouse competition

- 1. The promoter of the competition is Discovery Vitality (Pty) Ltd ("Vitality") and Moresport (Pty) Ltd trading as Sportmans Warehouse ("Sportsmans Warehouse")
- 2. The competition will start on 21 September 2021 and end on 25 September 2021 23:59pm (competition Period).
- 3. One person who registered for the Vitality Running World Cup and completed the most qualifying runs between 21 September 2021 and 25 September 2021 will stand a chance to win a Nordic Track S25 Treadmill from Sportsmans Warehouse. All qualifying runs must be 3km in 30 minutes.
- 4. The winner will be selected and announced by 5 October 2021.
- 5. Entrants into the competition are required to reside in South Africa.
- 6. Any runs made before or after these dates will not be entered into the draw.
- 7. There will only be one winner chosen.
- 8. The prize winner will be drawn from the verified entries, and the winner will be contacted within 3 (three) days of the competition closing via direct message on social media, telephone or email. Should the winner not respond within 3 (three) days to the direct message, email or calls, an alternative winner with the next highest qualifying runs will be chosen.

- 9. The winner may be required to appear and be identified on the Vitality social media pages at no fee to them. The prize winner can decline the option of appearing or being mentioned on the Vitality social media pages and will not forfeit the prize should they elect to do so.
- 10. The prize cannot be exchanged for cash and/or transferred.
- 11. Any violation or attempt to violate any of the rules will result in immediate disqualification of the transgressor.
- 12. The Promoters reserve the right to revise, alter or terminate the competition with immediate effect. In such event, all entrants hereby waive any rights which they may have against Vitality and acknowledge that they will have no recourse or claim of any nature against Vitality or any entity of the Discovery Group of Companies.
- 13. If required as a result of legislation or other legal reasons, the promoters reserve the right to terminate this competition immediately. In the event of such termination, all participants agree to waive any rights that they may have in terms of this offer and acknowledge that they will have no recourse against the promoters or their agents.
- 14. Any personal data relating to the participants will be used in accordance with the Protection of Personal Information Act 04 of 2013 ("POPI") or comparable legislation or process of materially similar levels of protection, and in accordance with Vitality's Privacy Statement. If you choose to opt out of the competition, please contact us on privacy@discovery.co.za.
- 15. By participating in this competition, participants agree that, upon winning the competition, Discovery Vitality may share their personal information of the winner with Sportmans Warehouse for facilitating prize delivery.
- 16. Discovery Vitality does not make any representation, promise or guarantee regarding any prize, its performance or its appropriateness or suitability for any particular purpose.
- 17. Discovery Vitality does not take any responsibility and shall not be held liable for any loss, injury or damage of any nature caused as a result of the participants' use of the abovementioned prize.
- 18. Employees of Discovery Vitality, Discovery Group of companies and Sportmans Warehouse are not eligible to enter this competition; individuals who are directors, partners, employees, agents of, or consultants to the Promoters or any of the Discovery Group of companies or any other similarly connected individual.

- 19. By participating this competition, you agree to the terms and conditions set out this document, as well as the Vitality Main Rules and the Vitality Running World Cup Tournament.
- 20. Participants can obtain a copy of the <u>Vitality Running World Cup Tournament Guide</u>
 here and a copy of the <u>Vitality Main Rules here</u>.

Keep up to date with the latest news from Vitality:

<u>Download</u> the Discovery app. Follow Discovery Vitality on: <u>Facebook</u>; <u>Instagram</u>; <u>Twitter</u>.

Not a Vitality member?

Visit http://www.discovery.co.za or SMS "Vitality" to 48030 to join.